

JUN 6 - 2011

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Petitioner,

-against-

THE PERMANENT MISSION OF INDIA TO
THE UNITED NATIONS and THE BAYARYN
JARGALSAIKHAN, as principal resident representative
to the United Nations of the Mongolian People's Republic,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO
Counsel of Record
JOHN R. LOW-BEER,
ELAINE J.S. CHEN, &
SCOTT SHORR
CORPORATION COUNSEL OF THE
CITY OF NEW YORK
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 788-0800 or -1089
mcardozo@law.nyc.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

June 6, 2011

236423



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. Federal Agency Preemption of State and Local Tax Laws is an Extraordinary Intrusion on State Sovereignty	1
B. The FMA does not Grant the Secretary Clear Authority to Preempt State and Local Tax Laws	3
1. The FMA’s “benefits” provisions do not authorize the Secretary to preempt state and local tax laws.....	4
2. The FMA’s preemption provision does not authorize the Secretary to preempt state and local tax laws.....	7
3. The FMA’s foreign policy subject matter does not give the Secretary carte blanche to preempt state and local law.....	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. Agency Power to Preempt State and Local Tax Law Retroactively Requires Express Congressional Authorization	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>American Insurance Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	8
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	9
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	8
<i>Department of Revenue v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	1
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. De la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	3
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	2
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	2
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Eng.</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	2
<i>Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965)	4
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	9
STATUTES	
22 U.S.C. § 4302.....	4, 5
22 U.S.C. § 4303.....	4
22 U.S.C. § 4304.....	4, 5
22 U.S.C. § 4307.....	6, 7
49 U.S.C. § 11501(b)(3).....	2
REGULATIONS	
74 Fed. Reg. 31,788	9
CONGRESSIONAL REPORTS	
House Report No. 97-102, Pt. 1 (Committee on Foreign Affairs, May 19, 1981).....	5-6, 7
House Report No. 97-693 (Conference Report, Aug. 3, 1982).....	7
Senate Report No. 97-283 (Committee on Foreign Relations, Nov. 30, 1981).....	6
Senate Report No. 97-329 (Committee on Governmental Affairs, Apr. 8, 1982).....	5, 7
